

MACC 14 of 2015

Present : Sri Sanjay Naskar  
Addl. District Judge,  
Fast Track 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Basirhat.  
J.O. Code (UID) No. WB01025

Order no. 40  
dated 10.01.2024

As fixed the petition dated 06.08.2018 and 17.11.2022 are taken up together for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the record.

The petition dated 06.08.2018 being not pressed calls for no order.

It appears from the petition dated 17.11.2022 and the annexed document and claim petition that the vehicle in question was insured with the OP No.2, Royal Sundaram General Insurance Company Limited for the period 09.08.2014 to 08.08.2015 which was not covered on the date of the alleged incident ie 23.08.2015. At the time of incident the vehicle was not covered under any insurance policy issued by the OP No.2 in this case. So his name should be expunged.

Hence, it is

**O r d e r e d**

that the instant petition dated 17.11.2022 filed by the OP No.2 praying for expunging the name of the OP No.2 is considered and allowed on contest without cost. Let the name of the OP No.2, Royal Sundaram General Insurance Company Limited be expunged from the cause title of the claim petition. Thus the petition disposed of.

To 16.04.24 for appearance of the OP No.1 and W.O. if any.

Assistant District Judge,  
North 24-Parganas, Basirhat.  
J.O. Code (UID) No. WB0102